futures traders' equity, which are denominated in foreign currency. Foreign exchange
gain or loss occurs as foreign currency was translated to TWD currency. For the years
ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, with all other variable factors remain constant, a
strengthening (weakening) 1% of the TWD against the above major foreign currency,
would cause after-tax comprehensive income result in a decrease or an increase by
$8,715 and $12,923, respectively. The analytical basis was the same in both years.

(iv) Analysis in interest rates

For the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, with all other variable factors remain
constant, when the interest rate increases or decreases by 100 basis points, would cause after-
tax comprehensive income result in an increase or a decrease by $6,912 and $6,848. This is
mainly due to the Company's time deposits in variable rate, guarantee deposed for business
operations in variable rate and settlement fund in variable rate.

(v) Other price risk

If there is an increase in the securities price variables on the reporting date (the analytical basis
was the same in both years), the effects on other comprehensive income are as follows:

For the years ended December 31,
2024 2023

securities price on the
reporting date

Other
comprehensive
income before

tax
Net income
before tax

Other
comprehensive
income before

tax
Net income
before tax

Increase1% $ 1,659 591 1,441 2,115

Decrease1% $ (1,659) (591) (1,441) (2,115)

(vi) Fair value and hierarchy information

1) Fair value information

a) General description

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a
liability in an orderly transaction among market participants at the measurement
date.

(Continued)

50

CAPITAL FUTURES CORPORATION

Notes to the  Financial Statements

b) Definition of fair value hierarchy

i) Level 1

The input of Level 1 is the public quote of the same financial instrument in an
active market. An active market is a market that meets all the conditions
listed below: Products traded in the market is of homogeneity; it is able to

[…]

financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, accounts receivable, other receivables,
other payables and lease liabilities which are denominated in foreign currency. As of
years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, with all other variable factors remained
constantly, a strengthening (weakening) 1% of the TWD against the USD, would cause
after-tax comprehensive income result in a decrease or an increase by all $0. The
analytical basis was the same in both years.

(Continued)

107

CAPITAL FUTURES CORPORATION

Notes to the Financial Statements of Securities Dealing Department

(iv) Analysis in interest rates

For the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, with all other variable factors remained
constantly, when the interest rate increases or decreases by 100 basis points, would cause after-
tax comprehensive income resulting in an increase or a decrease by $73 and $61. This is
mainly due to the Department's settlement fund in variable rate.

(v) Other price risk

If there is an increase in the securities price variables on the reporting date (the analytical basis
was the same in both years), the effects on other comprehensive income are as follows:

For the years ended December 31,
2024 2023

securities price on the
reporting date

Other
comprehensive

income before tax
Net income
before tax

Other
comprehensive

income before tax
Net income
before tax

Increase1% $ 120 2,974 132 2,920

Decrease1% $ (120) (2,974) (132) (2,920)

(vi) Fair value and hierarchy information

1) Fair value information

The fair value information of the Department is consistent with the parent Company-only
financial report. Please refer to the parent Company-only financial report.

2) Based on fair value measurement

a) Hierarchy information of fair value

The Department's financial instruments measured at fair value are evaluated on a
recurring basis. The financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value were as
follows:

December 31, 2024

Assets and Liabilities items Total

Public quote of
the same
financial

instrument in an
active market